that would provide an opportunity to close the net funded deficit. With the net funded status now fully funded, meaning the aggregate fair value of the
assets exceeds the aggregate projected benefit obligation, as of December 31, 2020 we are reducing the percentage of the portfolio comprised of risk
seeking assets and increasing the amount of hedge assets. As such, we have lowered our 2021 expected rate of return to 5.0% based on an improved funded
position and a lower risk profile. In addition, we will continue to review our expected long-term rate of return on an annual basis and revise appropriately.

We expect cash contributions, inclusive of those for our non-union sponsored pension plans, to be $4.7 million in 2021 and no significant annual
contributions in years thereafter. We have tested the sensitivities of the expected future cash contributions under scenarios in which the future actual asset
returns fall short of or exceed the 5.0% assumption by 1.0% per year and in which the future interest rates decrease or increase 100 basis points from
January 1, 2020 levels. Under these scenarios, the total cash contributions would remain unchanged over the next five years.

32

Contractual Cash Obligations

The following table reflects cash outflows that we are contractually obligated to make as of December 31, 2020:

  Payments Due by Period

(in millions)  Total
Less than

1 year
1-3

years
3-5

years
After

5 years
ABL Facility(a)  $ 29.0  $ 8.8  $ 17.7  $ 2.5  $ —
Term Loan(b)   797.9   52.8   105.4   639.7   —
UST Loan Tranche A(c)   358.6   4.7   9.8   344.1   —
UST Loan Tranche B(d)   117.7   11.4   22.9   83.4   —
Lease financing obligations(e)   342.8   43.2   88.5   83.5   127.6
Pension deferral obligations(f)   78.5   6.6   71.9   —   —
Employer payroll taxes(g)   85.6   42.8   42.8   —   —
Workers’ compensation and third-party liability claims obligations(h)   345.2   103.0   110.9   45.4   85.9
Operating leases(i)   350.8   142.5   147.7   33.7   26.9
Other contractual obligations(j)   18.2   15.8   2.2   0.2   —
Capital expenditure obligations(k)   153.3   153.3   —   —   —
Total contractual obligations  $ 2,677.6  $ 584.9  $ 619.8  $ 1,232.5  $ 240.4

(a) The ABL Facility includes future payments for the letter of credit and unused line fees and are not included on the Company’s consolidated balance sheets.
(b) The Term Loan includes principal and interest payments but excludes unamortized discounts.
(c) The UST Loan Tranche A includes principal and interest payments, including paid-in-kind interest.
(d) The UST Loan Tranche B includes principal and interest payments.
(e) The lease financing obligations consist primarily of interest payments.
(f) Pension deferral obligations includes principal and interest payments on the Second A&R CDA.